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NOTICE 1 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION AND RESPONSES 

SOLICITATION N40192-15-R-2900 
PAINTING INDEFINITE-DELIVERY / INDEFINITE/QUANTITY (IDIQ), 

VARIOUS LOCATIONS, GUAM 
 
 

QUESTION (Q)1:  Who is the incumbent contractor for this contract? 
Answer (A)1:  LM2 Construction Company, Inc. 
 
Q2:  Was this contract previously a Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business 
(SDVOSB) contract? 
A2:  Yes. 
 
Q3:  Are the vehicles and equipment Government-furnished equipment or contractor supplied? 
A3:  The contractor is responsible for providing all the materials and equipment for the 
performance of the contract resulting from this solicitation. Construction laydown areas and 
essential utilities may be made available as Government-Furnished Property on a task order 
basis only. There will be no other Government furnished property, plant, or equipment. 
 
Q4:  Is the office space provided by the Government? 
A4:  See response to Question 3. 
 
Q5:  Will Small Business contract financing be available on this construction contract under 
FAR 52.232-14 and FAR 52.232-16? 
A5:  No. Requests for payment will be processed based on percentage of performance and in 
accordance with the Contract Clauses FAR 52.232-27, Prompt Payment Construction Contracts 
and FAR 52.232-5, Payments Under Fixed-Price Construction Contracts. Refer to RFP Part II 
General Requirements, Section 01 20 00.05 20 Price and Payment Procedures for Design-Build. 
 
Q6:  Please let us know if RFP Part III was intended not to be included with the specifications. 
A6:  This solicitation does not include a Part III as there is no associated seed project. Part III 
will be issued on a task order basis only. 
 
Q7:  SF1442 Section 00801 paragraph 14 (page 68 of 71) states: “Unless otherwise specified in 
the RFPL, for projects requiring Level 4 competency or higher the Site Safety and Health Officer 
(SSHO) shall have no other duties other than safety and occupational health management, 
inspections, and enforcement on that project.” Please advise the likelihood of this work requiring 
Level 4 Competency, and please also provide definition/requirements for “Level 4 Competency”, 
as our Union Reps are not familiar with this term, nor are we. 
A7:  Deferred 


